

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 17696/2024

Suo Motu
-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Rajasthan
-----Respondent

Connected With
D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 9758/2018

S K Gupta
-----Petitioner

Versus

State Of Raj
-----Respondent

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Rajesh Mootha Mr. Tanveer Ahamad
For Respondent(s)	:	Ms. Shikha Sharma, AAAG with Ms. Rashmi Kaushik

HON'BLE THE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE MR. SANJEEV PRAKASH SHARMA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE BIPIN GUPTA

Order

01/05/2026

Further report may be filed by the State with regard to all the hospitals in the city of Jaipur with respect to adequate fire fighting system. Similar reports in respect to the hospitals established in the various cities of Rajasthan may also be collected and if there is no proper fire fighting system found in any of the hospitals, notices with specific timeline may be directed to be issued by the concerned CMHOs, who would personally see that the directions and guidelines with regard to adequate safety measure are followed by each and every hospital/clinic having more than 20 beds. The timeline for providing fire safety

measures would also be laid down apart from the security systems and maintenance aspects. A regular fire drill and at least two specialized persons having knowledge of fire fighting system would be required to be posted in each hospital of the State Government.

The private hospitals would also be required to take similar steps and submit a report to the respective CMHOs.

All the details so taken up and collected shall be produced before this Court on the next date.

List in the 2nd week of July, 2026.

(BIPIN GUPTA),J

(SANJEEV PRAKASH SHARMA),ACTING CJ